
ON-LINE APPENDIX
Search Strategies
The search strategy was based on the combination of the key

words: brain neoplasms; 18F-FDG or fluorodeoxyglucose; 11C-

MET or methionine; and PET, or positron emission tomography.

PubMed
((“Brain Neoplasms”[MeSH Terms] OR “Glioma”[MeSH

Terms] OR glioma* OR (glioblastoma* OR “glioblastoma multi-

forme”) OR (astrocytoma* OR “anaplastic astrocytoma”) OR

(oligodendrocytoma* OR “anaplastic oligodendrocytoma”) OR

(brain AND (tumor* OR tumour*)) OR (neuroectodermal AND

(tumor* OR tumour*)) OR ependymoma* OR oligodendrogli-

oma*)) AND (“fdg”[All Fields] OR “fluorodeoxyglucose”[All

Fields] OR “MET”[All Fields] OR “methionine”[All Fields])

AND (“Tomography, Emission-Computed”[MeSH Terms] OR

(positron AND emission AND tomograph*) OR pet) AND

“humans”[MeSH Terms].

Scopus
(TITLE-ABS-KEY(glioma) OR TITLE-ABS-KEY(astrocytoma)

OR TITLE-ABS-KEY(oligodendrocytoma) OR TITLE-ABS-

KEY(neuroectodermal) OR TITLE-ABS-KEY(ependymoma)

OR TITLE-ABS-KEY(glioblastoma) OR TITLE-ABS-KEY(oli-

godendroglioma) OR TITLE-ABS-KEY(brain tumor) AND

TITLE-ABS-KEY(pet) OR TITLE-ABS-KEY(positron emis-

sion tomography) AND TITLE-ABS-KEY(fluorodeoxyglu-

cose) OR TITLE-ABS-KEY(fdg) AND TITLE-ABS-KEY(me-

thionine) OR TITLE-ABS-KEY(met)).

China National Knowledge Infrastructure
(PET or positron emission tomography) AND (brain tumor)

AND ((18F-FDG OR fluorodeoxyglucose) OR (11C-MET or me-

thionine)) AND (diagnosis) (keywords were translated into

Chinese).

Meta-Analysis Commands in STATA 12.0
1) For testing pooled diagnostic performance and heterogeneity:

midas tp fp fn tn, es(x) res(all).

2) For plotting HSROC curves: metandi tp fp fn tn, plot.

3) For testing publication bias: midas tp fp fn tn, pubbias.

4) For estimating covariate effect (meta-regression): midas tp fp

fn tn type, es(x) covars.

ON-LINE FIG 2. Funnel plot of Deeks et al 40 based on the data of
11C-MET PET for differentiating brain tumors.

ON-LINE FIG 1. Funnel plot of Deeks et al 40 based on the data of
18F-FDG-PET for differentiating brain tumors.
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On-line Table 3: Quality assessment of eligible studiesa

Study 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 Total Score
Chen et al 20061 Y Y Y N Y N Y Y Y Y U Y Y Y 23
Ricci et al 19982 Y U Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y U Y Y N 24
Zuo et al 20015 N U U U Y N Y Y U Y U Y U U 17
Gómez-Río et al 20086 N Y Y N Y N Y N Y Y U Y U U 17
Choi et al 20057 Y Y Y N Y N Y Y Y Y U Y Y Y 23
Pauleit et al 20098 Y Y Y U Y Y Y N Y Y U U Y Y 23
Lau et al 20109 Y Y Y N Y U Y N Y Y U Y Y U 21
Estrada et al 200810 N Y U N Y N N Y Y U U U U Y 15
McCarthy et al 200811 Y Y Y N Y N Y N Y Y U Y U Y 20
Kahn et al 199412 Y Y Y N Y N Y Y Y Y U Y Y Y 23
Thompson et al 199913 N U Y Y Y N Y N Y U U U U U 16
Sun et al 200414 Y U U U Y N Y Y U Y U Y U U 19
Santra et al 201215 N Y Y U Y N U Y U Y U Y U Y 19
Hong et al 201116 Y Y Y N Y N Y Y Y Y U Y Y Y 23
Tan et al 201117 Y Y Y N Y N Y N Y Y U Y U U 19
Enslow et al 201218 N Y U N Y U Y Y N Y U U Y U 17
Belohlávek et al 200219 N U Y N Y N Y Y Y Y U Y Y U 19
Spence et al 200920 N Y U N Y N N Y Y N N Y N Y 13
Janus et al 199321 Y Y U N Y N Y N Y Y U Y U U 18
Kim et al 201022 N Y Y N Y N Y Y Y Y U Y Y Y 21
Cai et al 200923 Y Y Y N Y N Y N Y Y U Y Y U 20
Tripathi et al 201224 N Y Y N Y N Y Y Y Y U Y Y Y 21
Li et al 201225 N Y Y U Y N Y Y Y Y U U U U 19
Ye et al 200926 N U Y N Y N Y Y Y Y U Y U U 18
Chung et al 200229 Y Y Y U Y N Y Y U Y U Y U U 21
Nakajima et al 200930 N Y Y N Y N Y Y Y Y U Y Y Y 21
Terakawa et al 200841 Y Y Y U Y N Y Y U Y U Y U Y 22
Galldiks et al 201042 Y Y Y N Y N Y Y Y Y U Y U Y 22
Sonoda et al 199843 N Y U U Y N Y Y U Y U Y Y Y 20
Tsuyuguchi et al 200444 N Y Y N Y N Y Y Y Y U Y Y Y 21

Note:—Y indicates yes or bias avoided; N, no or bias not avoided; U, unclear.
a 1, Spectrumbias: was the spectrumof patients representative of the patients whowill receive the test in practice? 2, Selection criteria: were selection criteria clearly described?
3, Reference standard: is the reference standard likely to correctly classify the target condition? 4, Disease progression bias: is the time between the reference standard and
index test short enough to be reasonably sure that the target condition did not change between the 2 tests? 5, Partial verification: did the whole sample or a random selection
of the sample receive verification using a reference standard of diagnosis? 6, Differential verification bias: did patients receive the same reference standard regardless of the
index test result? 7, Incorporation bias: was the reference standard independent of the index test (ie, the index test did not form part of the reference standard)? 8, Index test
execution: was the execution of the index test described in sufficient detail to permit replication of the test? 9, Reference standard execution: was the execution of the
reference standard described in sufficient detail to permit its replication? 10, Test/diagnosis reviewbias: were the index test results interpretedwithout knowledge of the results
of the reference standard? 11, Reference standard review bias: were the reference standard results interpreted without knowledge of the results of the index test? 12, Clinical
review bias: were the same clinical data available when test results were interpreted as would be available when the test was used in practice? 13, Uninterpretable test results:
were uninterpretable/intermediate test results reported? 14, Withdrawal: were withdrawals from the study explained?
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On-line Table 4: Influence of individual studies for diagnostic performance of 18F-FDG-PET in brain tumors
Excluding Study One

by One Pooled Sensitivity (95% CI) Pooled Specificity (95% CI)
Comparison with Overall

(P Value)a

Overall 0.71 (0.63–0.78) 0.77 (0.67–0.85)
Chen et al 20061 0.72 (0.63–0.79) 0.78 (0.68–0.86) �.05
Ricci et al 19982 0.70 (0.62–0.77) 0.79 (0.70–0.86) �.05
Zuo et al 20015 0.70 (0.62–0.77) 0.77 (0.66–0.85) �.05
Gómez-Río et al 20086 0.71 (0.62–0.78) 0.75 (0.65–0.84) �.05
Choi et al 20057 0.72 (0.63–0.79) 0.76 (0.65–0.84) �.05
Pauleit et al 20098 0.73 (0.66–0.79) 0.78 (0.68–0.86) �.05
Lau et al 20109 0.72 (0.65–0.79) 0.77 (0.66–0.85) �.05
Estrada et al 200810 0.72 (0.63–0.79) 0.77 (0.66–0.85) �.05
McCarthy et al 200811 0.71 (0.63–0.78) 0.78 (0.66–0.86) �.05
Kahn et al 199412 0.71 (0.62–0.78) 0.78 (0.68–0.86) �.05
Thompson et al 199913 0.72 (0.64–0.79) 0.77 (0.66–0.85) �.05
Sun et al 200414 0.71 (0.62–0.78) 0.77 (0.66–0.85) �.05
Santra et al 201215 0.71 (0.63–0.79) 0.75 (0.65–0.83) �.05
Hong et al 201116 0.71 (0.63–0.78) 0.77 (0.66–0.85) �.05
Tan et al 201117 0.71 (0.62–0.78) 0.78 (0.67–0.86) �.05
Enslow et al 201218 0.70 (0.62–0.77) 0.78 (0.68–0.86) �.05
Belohlávek et al 200219 0.72 (0.63–0.79) 0.77 (0.66–0.85) �.05
Spence et al 200920 0.70 (0.62–0.77) 0.78 (0.68–0.86) �.05
Janus et al 199321 0.71 (0.63–0.78) 0.78 (0.66–0.86) �.05
Kim et al 201022 0.71 (0.63–0.78) 0.77 (0.67–0.85) �.05
Cai et al 200923 0.72 (0.64–0.79) 0.78 (0.67–0.86) �.05
Tripathi et al 201224 0.71 (0.63–0.78) 0.77 (0.66–0.85) �.05
Li et al 201225 0.72 (0.64–0.79) 0.76 (0.65–0.84) �.05
Ye et al 200926 0.70 (0.62–0.77) 0.78 (0.68–0.86) �.05
a For both sensitivity and specificity.
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